<

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ., i G
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ./ Bigp
¢ </ 7 .

MARSHALL DIVISION Enge L
- éj:\,}\ i/; ‘?.. )
: Co 44 43
IN RE: § CASENO. ®20356 “005 Az,
WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. § Ny ey
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. § e,
§ A
§ CHAPTER7
DEBTOR(S) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT. APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JASON R. SEARCY, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and
that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the court.
The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and
proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date:uf07 %G“'\ @ Q“

Trustee

s ok ok ok o ok oo ke o ook ok ok o sk ok ok ok ok o sk o ok ok ok ok ok ok o ke sk ok ot sk ok ok ook ok o ol sk ok sl ok sk ok sk ok ksl ek e kol sk ok ok ok ok ko Rk kb Rk k R R ARk Rk ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date:__7 - _7( 0> By: /%Z/

; g

WA



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION
IN RE: § CASE NO. 00-20356
WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. §
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. §
§
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: that they
are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced monies
from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not ben reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521 (1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 U.S.C. §554 (c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a division
of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final Report.

7. The Trustee (has) (XXXXXXX) examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval
of claims filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies have been made in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report
and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the trustee be discharged from office and that the case
be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: é/'-)-q ©3 Q\A @ Q“

JASO@ SEARCY, TRUSTEE




SCHEDULE A-1

. FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 04/30/2003

A

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3) Priority Creditors

4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

$21,388.40

0.00
1,976.29
0.00
0.00
$1.976.29

$19,412.11



Form 1 Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Filed {f) or Converted {(c): 03/01/00 ()
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. §341(a) Meeting Date: ~ 04/10/00
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled {u) Property) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FAY
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, OA=§554{a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554{c) abandon. Remaining Assets
1 Mobile home and land 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
2 16 acres, Cass Co. 6,400.00 0.00 0.00 FA
3 1.23 acres, Cass Co. 700.00 0.00 0.00 FA
4 58.294 acres, Cass Co. 23,000.00 5,000.00 13,500.00 FA
Value given is nothing more than a guess for purposes
of this report. True value is unknown.
5 7.77 acres, Cass Co. 3,100.00 0.00 0.00 FA
6 14.35 acres, Cass Co. - Debtor owns 1/3 interest 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
7 5.26 acres, Upshur Co. 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
8 33 acres, Upshur Co. 13,500.00 5,000.00 6,500.00 FA
Value given is nothing more than a guess for purposes
of this report. True value is unknown.
g 1.5 acres, Gregg Co. 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
10 46 acres, Camp Co. 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
11 CASH ON HAND 50.00 0.00 0.00 FA
12 BANK ACCOUNTS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
13 HOUSEHOLD GOODS AND FURNISHINGS 2,6800.00 0.00 0.00 FA
14 WEARING APPAREL AND JEWELRY 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 FA
15 1996 Chevy pickup 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

Printed: 04/26/2003 03:31 PM  V.6.24




Form 1 Page: 2

Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A, Filed (f) or Converted (c): 03/01/00 (f)
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. §341(a) Meeting Date: 04/10/00
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets

Bank One collaterai

16 1996 Ford F-350 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Wrecked - collateral of Chase Automotive

17 1996 Ford Thunderbird 7.500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Bank One

18 1985 Ford pickup 7.500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Bank One

19 1996 Chevy pickup 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Bank of America

20 1995 Ford F-250 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Arcadia Financial

21 1997 Sun Bolster Trailer 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Coliateral of Agricredit Acceptance Corp.

22 1997 Sun Bolster trailer 10,000.00 0.0¢ 0.00 FA
Collateral of Agricredit Acceptance Co.

23 1998 Viking trailer 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Coliateral of Contractors Finance Co.; Stay lifted on

6-20-00
24 1998 Western Star Truck 60,000.00 0.00 OA 0.00 FA

Collateral of Western Star Finance - Order of
Abandonment dated 8-7-00

Printed: 04/29/2003 03:31 PM  V.6.24




Form 1 Page: 3
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 03/01/00 (f)
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. §341(a) Meeting Date: 04/10/00
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled {Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0OA=§554(a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554(c) abandon. Remaining Assets
25 1996 Ford F-350 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Ford Motor Credit
26 1989 Ford Ranger 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
27 1976 International Truck 5,500.00 1,000.00 575.00 FA
28 1978 Lowboy trailer 7.500.00 0.00 0.00 FA
29 1945 B Folding Pote Trailer 7,500.00 1,000.00 500.00 FA
30 1995 Sun Plantation Bunk Trailer 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
3 5000 Franklin buncher, 846 Deere buncher, etc 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Hibernia Bank and Case Credit; Hibernia
Bank stay lifted on 5-5-00; Case Credit stay lifted on
5-18-00
32 Mobile home on mother's land 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
Collateral of Conseco
Int § INTEREST (u) Unknown N/A 313.40 FA
33 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $663,600.00 $12,000.00 $21,388.40 $0.00

Printed: 04/29/2003 03:31 PM

V.6.24




Form 1 . Page: 4
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases

Case Number: 00-20355 PARK Trustee: (631670) JASON R. SEARCY
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Filed (f) or Converted (c): 03/01/00 (f)
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. §341(a) Meeting Date:  04/10/00
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduled (Value Determined By Trustee, Abandoned Received by Administered (FA)/
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0QA=§554{a) abandon. the Estate Gross Value of

Ref. # and Other Costs) DA=§554{c) abandon, Remaining Assets

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:
Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): June 30, 2001 Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): April 30, 2003 (Actual)

Printed: 04/29/2003 03:31 PM  V.6.24




Form 2

Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A, Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. Account: 312-8261396-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #:  13-7289617 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
Trans. | {Ref#}!/ Receipts Dishursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
06/11/01 {4} Scott Hewitt Payment on purchase of real properties 1110-000 13,500.00 13,500.00
06/11/01 {8} Scott Hewitt Payment for purchase of real property 1110-000 6,500.00 20,000.00
06/29/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.5000% 1270-000 13.95 20,013.95
07/25/01 {29} Guy Jeansonne Payment for pole traiter 1129-000 500.00 20,513.95
07/31/01 int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK  |interest posting at 1.5000% 1270-000 25.62 20,539.57
08/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.5000% 1270-000 26.18 20,565.75
0g/28/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK  |Interest posting at 1.3000% 1270-000 23.90 20,589.65
10/02/01 {27} Hill Timber Co. Payment for truck 1129-000 575.00 21,164.65
10/02/01 1001 Bid4Assets.com Auctioneer fee on Auction |D 27447 3610-000 40.00 21,124.65
10/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK |Interest posting at 1.1500% 1270-000 21.29 21,145.94
11/30/01 int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.0500% 1270-000 18.66 21,164.60
12/31/01 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK Interest posting at 1.0500% 1270-000 18.88 21,183.48
01/31/02 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 0.8500% 1270-000 17.91 21,201.39
12/28/02 Int THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 0.8500% 1270-000 14.53 21,215.92
03/29/02 int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.8500% 1270-000 16.32 21,231.24
04/30/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.8500% 1270-000 14.84 21,246.08
05/31/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 14.82 21,260.90
06/28/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 13.98 21,274.88
07/31/02 int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.8000% 1270-000 14.46 21,289.34
08/30/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.7500% 1270-000 13.57 21,302.91
09/30/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.7500% 1270-000 13.14 21,316.05
10/31/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.7500% 1270-000 13.58 21,329.63
11/12/02 1002 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. Attorneys' fees; Order dated 10-28-02 3110-000 1,535.50 19,794.13
11/12/02 1003 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. Attorneys' expenses; Order dated 10-29-02 3120-000 400.79 19,393.34
11/29/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.4300% 1270-000 8.64 19,401.98
Subtotals : $21,378.27 $1,976.29

{} Asset reference(s)

Printed: 04/28/2003 03:29 PM  V.6.24




Form 2

Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. Account: 312-8261396-65 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 13-7289617 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 4 5 6 7
Trans. {Ref #}/ Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
12/09/02 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Transfer of estate funds 1270-000 1.83 19,403.81
12/09/02 To Account #312826139666 Transfer of estate funds 9999-000 19,403.81 0.00
ACCOUNT TOTALS 21,380.10 21,380.10 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 19,403.81
Subtotal 21,380.10 1,976.29
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $21,380.10 $1,976.29

{} Asset reference(s)

Printed: 04/29/2003 03:29 PM  V.6.24




Form 2

* Page: 3
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. Account: 312-8261396-66 - Checking Account
Taxpayer ID #:  13-7289617 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 {per case limit)
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. | (Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
12/09/02 From Account #312826139665 Transfer of estate funds 9999-000 19,403.81 19,403.81
03/21/03 To Account #312826139667 Transfer of estate funds due to delay in closing |9999-000 19,403.81 0.00
case
04/29/03 From Account #312826139667 Transfer of estate funds 9999-0001 ! 19,412.11 19.412.11
ACCOUNT TOTALS 38,815.92 19,403.81 $19,412.11
Less: Bank Transfers 38,815.92 19,403.81
Subtotal 0.00 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $0.00 $0.00

{} Asset reference(s)

I-Not printed or not transmitted

Printed: 04/29/2003 03:20 PM  V.6.24




Form 2 ' Page: 4
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case Number: 00-20356 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. Account: 312-8261396-67 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 13-7289617 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 04/30/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 ] 6 7
Trans. {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements Money Market
Date Check # Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Code $ $ Account Balance
03/21/03 From Account #3128261 39666 Transfer of estate funds due to delay in closing | 9999-000 19,403.81 19,403.81
case
03/31/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.4000% 1270-000 2.34 19,406.15
04/29/03 Int JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Current Interest Rate is 0.4000% 1270-000 5.96 19,412.11
04/29/03 To Account #312826139666 Transfer of estate funds 9999-000 | 19,412.11 0.00
ACCOUNT TOTALS 19,412.11 19,412.11 $0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 19,403.81 19,412.11
Subtotal 8.30 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $8.30 $0.00
Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Receipts Disbursements Balances
MMA # 312-8261396-65 21,380.10 1,976.29 0.00
Checking # 312-8261396-66 0.00 0.00 19,412.11
MMA # 312-8261396-67 8.30 0.00 0.00
$21,388.40 $1,976.29 $19,412.11

{ Asset reference(s) I-Not printed or not transmitted Printed: 04/29/2003 03:20 PM  V.6.24




EOD

10/30/2002

001119

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
WILLIAM A. WILBANKS AND WIFE, § Case No. 00-20356
DEBRA L. WILBANKS §
§
Debtors § Chapter 7

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES FOR
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C., ATTORNEYS FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the "Application of Counsel for Trustee, Jason R.
Searcy, P.C., for Allowance of Compensation of Attorneys Fees and Reimbursement of
Expenses” filed by the law firm of Jason R. Searcy, P.C., ("Applicant") attorneys for the Chapter
7 Trustee, Jason R.Searcy, in the above-referenced Chapter 7 case. The Court, having reviewed
the Application and determined whether the services and expenses as outlined in the application
were actual, reasonable and necessary, finds that a reduction of 1.00 senior attorney hours is
justiﬁed for excessive time having been billed for the work described. Accordingly, the Court
finds that just cause exists for the entry of the following order.

_IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Jason R. Searcy, P.C., as attorneys for the

Chapter 7 Trustee in the above-referenced case, is hereby awarded the sum of $1,535.50 as
reasonable compensation for actual and necessary services rendered to the Chapter 7 Estate and
reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $400.79 for a total award of

$1,936.29 which the Chapter 7 Trustee shall pay from available funds to Jason R. Searcy, P.C.

R A

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT e I

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION M8 2ty
:LLI:::F:-.'I;_ TS
IN RE: § R
; N
WILLIAM A. WILBANKS AND WIFE, § CASENO. 00-20356 R sl
DEBRA L. WILBANKS §
§
DEBTORS. § CHAPTER7 EOD
SEP 2 4 2001

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION OF
U.S.A. ASSETS AUCTION, INC., TRADING AS BID4ASSETS.COM

On August 24, 2001, the Application for Compensation of U.S.A. Asset Auction, Inc.,
trading as Bid4 Assets.com (“Application”) was filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee on behalf of the
Applicant in the above-referenced case, The Court finds that the Application was properly served
pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the
appropriate twenty (20} day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy
Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the

Application to file a written response within twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the

- Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written fesponsc to the
Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to failure of any party to file a timely written
response, and the Court’s review of the Application as to whether services were reasonable and
necessary, the allegations contained in the Application stands unopposed and, therefore, the Court
finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order:

I'T IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Compensation of U.S.A. Asset
Auction, Inc., trading as Bid4Assets.com filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee is hereby GRANTED,

and

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that U.S.A. Asset Auction, Inc. trading as Bid4 Assets.co

I



be allowed its compensation in the sum of $40.00 for auctioneering services rendered; and that the -

same shall be paid from available estate fimds upon the execution hereof.

DATED this :h; / ?‘ffy of &@)@_,_ 2001.

S
HONORABLE JUDGE BILL PARKER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C.

P.0. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75606

(903) 757-3399

FAX (903) 7579559




[N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT BT S )
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS T . ‘
MARSHALL DIVISION o=T Pl 2:n2

B S T IR

Case No. 00-20356

N RE:

WILLIAM A. & DEBRA L. WILBANKS

on LB WO L O O3

Debtors Chapter 7

ORDER AUTHORIZING ABANDONMENT OF PROPERTY
BY JASON R. SEARCY, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

On July 6, 2000, a Notice of Trustee's Intent to Abandon Property (the "Notice of Intent")
was filed by Jason R. Searcy, the duly-appointed Chapter 7 Trustee, which identified certain
property, namely a 1998 Western Star 4964EX Tractor, VIN # 2WKEDDCI9WK950016, (the
"Property™) which, in the Trustee's opinion,' is either burdensome oF of inconsequential value and
benefit to the above-referenced bankruptcy estate. The Court finds that the Notice of Intent was
properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it
contained the appropriate negative notice language pursuant 1o Local Rule of Bankruptcy
Procedure 4001. The Court further finds that no objection or other response to the Notice of
Intent has been timely filed and, thus the allegations contained in the Notice of Intent stand

unopposed and, accordingly, good cause exists for the entry of the following order.

- —IFI8 THEREFORE ORDERED that the immediate abandonment of the Property

identified in the Notice of Trustee's Intent to Abandon Property filed on July 6, 2000 by Jason R.
Searcy, Chapter 7 Trustee, is hereby authorized.

SIGNED this the / 4 day of /4&@,97'/ , 2000.

-

- A
BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ccs Jason Searcy, Chapter 7 Trustee (trustee mailbox)



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $21.388.40 25% of First $5,000 § 1.250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 16.388.40 10% of next $45,000 § 1.638.84
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 2,888.84

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00
Necessary Travel $ 0.00
Paraprofessional $ 45.00
Clerical and Stenographic $ 0.00
Photocopy $ 431.00
Supplies/Stationery $ 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual) $ 168.38
Distribution Expenses $ 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 0.00
Parking and Toll $ 0.00
Other Expenses - Intranet $ 0.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 644.38
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal

records of the debtor. X

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or

personal records in hands of Trustee.



Printed: 04/29/03 03:24 PM

Expense Worksheet
Period: 09/17/02 - 04/30/03

Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)

Page: 1

Case Number: 00-20356
Case Type: Assets
Petition Date: 03/01/00

1

Case Name:
Judge:

WILBANKS, WILLIAM A.

BILL PARKER
341a Meeting: 04/10/00

Category: COPIES

Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
09/17/02 Summary Sheet with Application for Compensation 106.00 $0.250 $26.50
of Attorneys Fees
09/17/02  Summary Notice of Filing of Application for 77.00 $0.250 $19.25
Compensation of Attorneys Fees
11/13/02  Objection to Proof of Claim #12 60.00 $0.250 $15.00
03/25/03  Objection to Amended Proof of Claim #1 64.00 $0.250 $16.00
04/30/03  Supplemental Final Report 160.00 $0.250 $40.00
04/30/03  Final Report 131.00 $0.250 $32.75
Total for category COPIES: 598.00 $149.50
Category: PARALEGAL
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
11/13/02 Review late-filed proof of claim of Cass County, et 0.40 $25.000 $10.00
al; Preparation and draft of Objection to Proof of
Claim No. 12, Affidavit and Order
12/04/02  Telephone Conference with Rocky Bailey regarding 0.10 $25.000 $2.50
disposition of Camp Co. property
01/29/03  Preparation and draft of fax memorandum to 0.20 $25.000 $5.00
Linebarger, Goggan, et al regarding proration of
2001 taxes on Upshur County
01/30/03  Preparation of fax memorandum to Linebarger, 0.20 $25.000 $5.00
Goggan regarding post-petition interest
02/04/03  Telephone Conference with Monica Purdy of 0.30 $25.000 $7.50
Linebarger, Goggan regarding agreement on
Upshur County claims to amend Final Report.
Telephone Conference with Scott Hewitt and Brad
Akins regarding their portion of debt to Cass County
and Upshur County.
03/25/03  Preparation and draft of Objection to Amended 0.60 $25.000 $15.00
Proof of Claim #1, Affidavit and Order
Total for category PARALEGAL.: 1.80 $45.00
Category: POSTAGE
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
09/17/02  Summary Notice of Filing of Application for 53.00 $0.370 $19.61



Printed: 04/28/03 03:24 PM Page: 2
Expense Worksheet
Period: 09/17/02 - 04/30/03
Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Number: 00-20356 Case Name: WILBANKS, WILLIAM A,
Case Type: Assets Judge: BILL PARKER
Petition Date: 03/01/00 341a Meeting: 04/10/00
Compensation of Attorneys Fees
09/17/02  Summary Sheet with Application for Compensation 1.00 $6.910 $6.91
of Attorneys Fees
11/13/02  Objection to Proof of Claim #12 1.00 $7.370 $7.37
12/09/02  Final Report 1.00 $3.850 $3.85
12/09/02  Supplemental Final Report 1.00 $3.850 $3.85
03/25/03 Certified & Regular- Objection to Amended Proof of 1.00 $7.320 $7.32
Claim #1
Total for category POSTAGE: 58.00 $48.91
Total for case 00-20356: $243.41
$243.41

[ Grand Total:




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3} (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. 1t U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees s 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (a})
Preservation of Estate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. Egstates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
G. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Pogt-Petition taxes and
related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.8.¢. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee 2,888.84 2,888.84 0.00 2,888.84
B. Expenses of Trustee 243 .41 243 .41 g.00 243.41
C. Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee 1,735.50 1,535.50 1,535.50 0.00
D. Expenses of Attorney
to Trustee 400.97 400.79 400.79 0.00
E. Compensation of
Internet Auctioneer 40.00 40.00 40.00 0.00
5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (itemize} 66.81 66,81 0.00 66.81

Totals: $ 5,375.53 $ 5,175.35 $ 1,976.29 § 3,199.06




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previocusly
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 365,661.02 365,661.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 125,715.43 125,715.43 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 2,683.12 1,134.43 1,548.69 0.00 1,548.69
13 488.57 0.00 488.57 0.00 488.57
494,548.14 492,510.88 2,037.26 0.00 2,037.26

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
2 Case Credit
Corporation
3 Hibernia Naticnal Bank
12 Cass County &
Linden-Kildare Consol.
I.5.D.
13 Upshur County, c/o
Linebarger, Goggan, et

al



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364 ({e) (1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. (Claims for failure of

"adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a) (b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "@Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a) (2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507 (a) (3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributicns to

benefit plans

Sec. 507 (a) (4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a) (&) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes

Sec. 507 (a) (7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Depository

Institutions

Sec. 507(a) (8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLATMS TOTAL: S__622,659.78

SUBCRDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: 5 0.



Printed: 04/29/03 03:31 PM

t

Claims Register
Case: 00-20356 WILBANKS, WILLIAM A.

Page; 1

Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
JASON R. SEARCY Admin Ch. 7 $2,888.84 $0.00 $2,888.84
446 FOREST SQUARE 04/30/03 $2,888.84
P.C. BOX 3929
LONGVIEW, 75605
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200
JASON R. SEARCY Admin Ch. 7 $243.41 $0.00 $243.41
446 FOREST SQUARE 04/30/03 $243.41
P.O. BOX 3929
LONGVIEW, 75605
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
1 Hibernia National Bank Unsecured $106,801.20« $0.00 $106,801.20
¢/o Robert S. McGinnis, Jr. 03/15/01 $106,801.20
P.O. Box 1877 Amendment of Claim No. 3; Agreed Judgment entered in A-00-2027
Texarkana, TX 75504 dated 8-17-00, Abstract of Judgment filed against all real property in
Camp, Cass, Gregg & Upshur Counties on 9-11-00. Allowed as a
general unsecured claim by Order dated 4-17-03.
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
2 Case Credit Corporation Secured $365,661.02 $0.00 $0.00
03/30/00 $0.00
Amended by Claim No. 6
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
3 Hibernia National Bank Secured $125,715.43 $0.00 $0.00
04/05/00 $0.00
Amended by Claim No. 1
<4110-00 Real Estate--Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust, PMSI)>, 100
4 Scott Construction Equipment Co. Unsecured  WILLI181 $14,736.24 $0.00 $14,736.24
Walker Innis 04/10/00 $14,736.24
P.O. Box 4948
Monroe, LA 71211
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
5 Brad Akins Unsecured $156,000.37« $0.00 $156,000.37
4005 E. 58th 05/17/00 $156,009.37
Allowed as a general unsecured claim by Order dated May 8, 2002
Texarkana, AR 71854
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
6 Case Credit Corporation Unsecured 0163742, 00006 $267,885.35 $0.00 $267,885.35
cfo Richard A. Crow, Attomey 03/119/01 $267,885.35
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2000 Amendment of Claim No. 2

Houston, TX 77002
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610

(*) Denotes chjection to Amount Filed



Printed: 04/29/03 03:31 PM Page: 2

Claims Register

Case: 00-20356 WILBANKS, WILLIAM A.
Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
7 GM Card Unsecured 5437 0306 0378 $4,135.34 $0.00 $4,135.34
P.O. Box 98724 03/22/01 7937 $4,135.34
Las Vegas, NV 89193
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
8 Discover Financial Services Unsecured 6011008687524 $5,324.45 $0.00 $5,324.45
P.C. Box 8003 04/02/01 848 $5,324.45
Hilliard, OH 43026
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>, 610
9 Deere Credit Services, Inc. Unsecured 17-456785972A $52,017.13 $0.00 $0.00
6400 NW 86th St. 04/09/01 A $0.00
Disallowed by Order dated 5-9-02
Johnston, |A 50131
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a){2)>, 610
10 Ford Motor Credit Company Unsecured $10,431.75 $0.00 $10,431.75
P.O. Box 537901 05/21/01 $10,431.75
Livonia, M| 48153-7901
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
1 MBNA Unsecured 5329 000D 5427 $5,318.95 $0.00 $5,318.95
P.O. Box 15168 05/25/01 9438 $5,318.95
MS 1421
Wilmington, DE 19850
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)(2)>, 610
12 Cass County & Linden-Kildare Consol. Secured $2,683.12» $0.00 $1,548.69
1.S.D. 10/16/02 $1,548.69
c/o Tab Beall Order allowing late filed claim dated 11-13-02; Order Sustaining
P.O. Box 1530 Trustee's Objection to Claim dated 12-6-02
Tyler, TX 75710-1530
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens (pre-petition)>, 200
13 Upshur County, c¢/o Linebarger, Secured $488.57 $0.00 $488.57
Goggan, et al 01/16/03 $488.57
2323 Bryan St. Claim allowed by agreement. Property was administered by the estate.

1720 Univision Ctr.
Dallas, TX 75201-2644
<4700-00 Real Property Tax Liens {pre-petition)>, 200

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 04/29/03 03:31 PM Page: 3

Claims Register

Case: 00-20356 WILBANKS, WILLIAM A.
Claims Bar Date: 06/05/01

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
13A Upshur County, c/o Linebarger, Admin Ch. 7 $66.81 $0.00 $66.81
Goggan, et al 01/28/03 $66.81
2323 Bryan St. Claim allowed by agreement. Property was administered by the estate.
1720 Univision Ctr.
Dallas, TX 75201-2544
<2820-00 Other State or Local Taxes {post-petition, incl. post-petition real est. taxes)>, 100
100 Bid4Assets.com Admin Ch. 7 $40.00 $40.00 $0.00
1010 Wayne Ave, 0812701 $40.00
Suite 505 QOrder dated 9-24-01
Silver Spring, MD 20910
<3610-00 Auctioneer for Trustee Fees (including buyers premiums)>, 100
101 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. Admin Ch. 7 $1,735.50 $1,535.50 $0.00
P.0. BOX 3929 09/20/02 $1,535.50
Order dated 10-29-02
LONGVIEW, TX 75506
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>, 100
102 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. Admin Ch. 7 $400.97 $400.79 $0.00
P.O. BOX 3929 09/20/02 $400.79

Order dated 10-29-02

LONGVIEW, TX 75606
<3120-00 Attorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>, 100

Case Total: $1,976.29 $575,878.97



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE: CASE NO. 00-20356

)

WILBANKS, WILLIAM A. )
WILBANKS, DEBRA L. )
)

) CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR (S) )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAT, DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court
and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final
Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which
dispose of all objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's
Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be
made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the
estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless written
objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 19,412.11
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES S 3,199.06
TO BE PAID
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 2,037.26
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TC BE PAID 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 14,175.79
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE 0.00
PAID
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTICNS TO BE MADE $ 19,412.11

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6}

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0 -
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 464?00; N\ G K ;\

JASO¥;y. SEARCY, TRUSTEE




Printed: 04/29/03 03:31 PM Page: 1

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-20356 WILBANKS, WILLIAM A.

Case Balance: $19,412.11 Total Proposed Payment: $19,412.11 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds

2 Case Credit Corporation Secured 365,661.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,412.11
Claim Memo: Amended by Claim No. &

3 Hibernia National Bank Secured 125,715.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,412.11
Claim Memo: Amended by Claim No. 1

13A  Upshur County, ¢/o Admin Ch. 7 66.81 66.81 0.00 66.81 66.81 19,345.30

100

101

102

12

13

Linebarger, Goggan, et al

<2820-00 Other State or Local Taxes (post-petition, incl. post-petition real est. taxes)>

Claim Memo: Claim allowed by agreement. Property was administered by the estate.

Bid4Assets.com Admin Ch. 7 40.00 40.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 19,345.30
<3610-00 Auctioneer for Trustee Fees (including buyers premiums)>

Claim Memo: Order dated 9-24-01

JASON R. SEARCY, P.C.  Admin Ch. 7 1,735.50 1,535.50 1,535.50 0.00 0.00 19,345.30
«<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>

Claim Memo: Order dated 10-29-02

JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. AdminCh. 7 400.97 400.79 400.79 0.00 0.00 19,345.30

<3120-00 Afttomey for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>
Claim Memo: Order dated 10-29-02

JASON R. SEARCY Admin Ch. 7 243.41 243.41 0.00 243.41 243.41 19,101.89
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>

JASON R, SEARCY Admin Ch. 7 2,888.84 2,888.84 0.00 2,888.84 2,888.84 16,213.05
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>

Cass County & Secured 2,683.12* 1,548.69 0.00 1,548.69 1,548.69 14,664.36

Linden-Kildare Consol. 1.5.D.
Claim Memo: Order allowing late filed ciaim dated 11-13-02; Order Sustaining Trustee’s Objection to Claim dated 12-6-02

Upshur County, ¢fo Secured 48857 488,57 0.00 488.57 488.57 14175.79
Linebarger, Goggan, et al
Claim Memo: Claim allowed by agreement. Property was administered by the estate.

Hibernia Nationa! Bank Unsecured 106,801.20* 106,801.20 0.00 106,801.20 2,653.13 11,622.66

Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim No. 3: Agreed Judgment entered in A-00-2027 dated 8-17-00, Abstract of Judgment filed against all reai
propetty in Camp, Cass, Gregg & Upshur Counties on 5-11-00. Allowed as a general unsecured claim by Order dated 4-17-03.

Scoft Construction EquipmentUnsecured 14,736.24 14,736.24 0.00 14,736.24 366.08 11,156.58
Co.

Brad Akins Unsecured 156,009.37* 156,009.37 0.00 156,009.37 3,875.55 7,281.03
Claim Memo:  Allowed as a general unsecured claim by Order dated May 8, 2002

Case Credit Corporation Unsecured 267,885.35 267,885.35 0.00 267,885.35 6,654.76 626.27
Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim No. 2

GM Card Unsecured 4,135.34 4,135.34 0.00 4,135.34 102.73 523.54
Discover Financial Services Unsecured 5,324.45 5,324.45 0.00 5,324.45 132.26 391.28
Deere Credit Services, Inc.  Unsecured 62,017.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 301.28

Claim Memo: Disallowed by Order dated 5-9-02

(*) Denotes cbjection to Amount Filed



Printed: 04/29/03 03:31 PM

Page: 2

. Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-20356 WILBANKS, WILLIAM A,

Case Balance: $19,412.11 Total Proposed Payment: $19,412.11 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
10 Ford Motor Credit Company Unsecured 10,431.75 10,431.75 0.00 10,431.75 259.15 132.13
11 MBNA Unsecured 5,318.95 5,318.95 0.00 5,318.95 132.13 0.00
Total for Case 00-20356 : $1,122,583.45 $577,855.26 $1,976.29 $575,878.97 $19,412.11
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment

Total Administrative Claims : $5,375.53 $5,175.35 $1,976.29 $3,199.06 100.000000%

Total Secured Claims : $494,548.14 $2,037.26 $0.00 $2,037.26 100.000000%

Total Unsecured Claims : $622,659.78 $570,642.65 $0.00 $14,175.79 2.484180%



